Board of Adjustment August 8, 2016
[bookmark: _GoBack]A regular meeting of the Township of Roxbury Board of Adjustment was held on Monday, 
August 8, 2016; at 7:00p.m., in the Municipal Building at 1715 Route 46, Ledgewood NJ after
a Salute to the flag Secretary of the Board, Ms. Tardive read the “Open Public Meetings Act.”
	
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Mr. Fiore, Mr. Klein, Mr. Schmidt, Mr. D’Amato, Ms. Dargel, Mr. Overman, Ms. Robortaccio 		
Absent:  Mr. Furey	
			   
PROFESSIONAL STAFF:
Mr. Steve Boilo, P.E., Ferriero Engineering 
Mr. Russell Stern, P.P.
Mr. Larry Wiener, Esq.

Ms. Tardive stated that on June 13, 2016 the Planning & Zoning Department had received a letter from our Board Chairman Kenneth Grossman stating that due to changes in his professional career he has asked that the Board accept his letter of resignation effective immediately.

Ms. Tardive stated that the Township Council at a regular meeting held on Tuesday, July 26, 2016 moved: David Klein from Alternate #1 to Member of the Zoning Board of Adjustment; to fill the remainder of the unexpired term (position previously held by Mr. Grossman) which extends through December 31, 2016. And Anthony Fiore from Alternate #2 to Alternate #1 of the Zoning Board of Adjustment to fill the remainder of the unexpired term (position previously held by David Klein) which extends through December 31, 2016.
*Alternate #2; position is vacant.

Ms. Tardive stated that with these changes made; are there any nominations for a Chairperson?

Ms. Roboartaccio nominated Brian Overman, Ms. Dargel seconded the nomination. 
Ms. Tardive requested any other nominations – there were no other nominations made. 
Mr. Overman accepted.

Roll call:  Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Overman, yes. 

Ms. Tardive turned the meeting over to Chairman, Mr. Overman to continue;  
    
Mr. Overman requested any nominations for a Vice Chairperson?
Ms. Roboartaccio nominated Joyce Dargel for Vice Chairperson, Mr. D’Amato seconded the nomination. Mr. Overman requested any other nominations – there were no other nominations made.  Ms. Dargel accepted.
Roll call:  Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Overman, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes.



Minutes of May 25, 2016
Mr. Schmidt made a motion to approve the minutes of May 25, 2016, Ms. Dargel seconded.
Roll call: Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes. 
    
RESOLUTIONS:
ZBA-16-003 TOWNE TOYOTA, Preliminary Major Site Plan for property located at 1445 Route 46 West, Ledgewood, Block 6802, Lot 43 in a B-2 zone.
*Clarification and re-adaptation of Resolution, Approved:06/13/2016
In the matter of Towne Toyota Service Center
Case No. ZBA-16-003 
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
    	                               Approved:   June 13, 2016
                                                                            	      Memorialized:   August 8, 2016

	WHEREAS, Towne Toyota has applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to obtain a use variance and major preliminary site plan approval to utilize the site as a service facility in conjunction with the existing Towne Toyota automotive dealership for premises located at 1445 Route 46 West and known as Block 8602, Lot 43 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “B-2 & LI/OR” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.3507, 13-7.2502D8, 13-8.701B, 13-8.602A, 13-8.608A, 13-8.610A, 13-8.804B of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. Ronald S. Heymann, Esquire represented the applicant.
2. The applicant was proposing to convert the former Trebour Motorcycle building into an automotive service facility to be utilized in conjunction with the Towne Toyota automobile dealership.  
3. The applicant submitted the following documents.
Preliminary Major Site Plan Prepared by Dykstra Walker Design Group, P.A.
-Sheet 1, Title Sheet, Dated 12/8/15, revised 1/26/16
-Sheet 2, Boundary and Topographic Survey Plan, dated 9/30/15, revised 1/26/16
-Sheet 3, Site Layout Plan, dated 12/8/15, revised 1/26/16
-Sheet 4, Lighting and Landscaping, dated 1/26/16

Kings Parkway Reconstruction Plan Prepared by Dykstra Walker Design Group, P.A.
-Sheet 1, Title Sheet, dated 12/8/15, revised 12/18/15
-Sheet 2, Boundary and Topographic Survey Plan, dated 9/30/15, revised 12/8/15
-Sheet 3, Layout Plan, dated 12/8/15, revised 12/18/15
-Sheet 4, Grading and Utility Plan, dated 12/8/15, revised 12/8/15
-Sheet 5, Soil Erosion Sediment Control/Tree Removal, dated 12/8/15, revised 12/18/15
-Sheet 6, Profile & Cross Sections, dated 12/8/15, revised 12/18/16
-Sheet 7, Construction Notes & Details, dated 12/8/15, revised 12/18/15

Prepared by Harlan – McGee of North America
- Drawing No. R-100, Renderings, dated 2/10/16
- Drawing No. A-001, Cover, dated 12/10/15
- Drawing No. A-101, Floor Plan, dated 12/10/15
- Drawing No. A-102, Roof Plan, dated 12/10/15
- Drawing No. A-103, Elevations, dated 12/10/15
- Drawing No. A-104, Sections, dated 12/10/15
- Drawing No. A-105, Transverse Sections, dated 12/10/15
- Drawing No. A-106, 3D Views, dated 12/10/15
- Drawing No. A-107, Perspective Views, dated 12/10/15

4. The Board received the following memorandums:
a. Russell Stern, Township Planner dated 3/30/16 & 5/6/16
b. Michael Kobylarz, Township Engineer dated 3/31/16 & 5/5/16
5. As noted in Mr. Stern’s report, the following relief is required:
a. A “D3” variance is necessary from Section 13-7.3507 for noncompliance with the following conditional use standards for a vehicular service facility:
	
	Required
	Existing
	Proposed

	Min. lot frontage
	175’
	100’
	100’

	Min. average lot depth
	150’
	100’
	100’

	Min. Route 46 setback
	40’
	19.1’
	17.1’

	Min. Roxbury Avenue setback
	40’
	4.6’
	4.6’

	Min. side yard setback 
	25’
	1.9’ and 2.5’
	1.9’ and 2.5’

	Min. landscape strip Route 46
	20’
	0’
	0’

	Min. landscape strip Roxbury Ave.
	20’
	0’
	0’

	Min. landscape strip Kings Parkway
	20’
	3.9’
	3.9’



b. A “D4” variance is necessary from Section 13-7.2502D8 as the enclosure of the former 685+/- sq. ft. open court yard will increase floor area ratio above the permitted 0.20.
c. A Design Waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.701B for insufficient parking.
d. A Design Waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.602A which requires a 30 foot wide cartway.  (Not granted) 
e. A Design Waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.608A as the applicant does not provide curbing along Kings Parkway.  (Not granted)
f. A Design Waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.610A as sidewalks are not provided along Kings Parkway.  (Not granted)
g. A Design Waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.804B as street trees are not provided along Kings Parkway.  (Not granted)
6. The subject property is the site of the former Trebour Motorcycle facility.  It is approximately 28,000 sq. ft. and is located at the intersection of Route 46/Roxbury Avenue and Roxbury Avenue and Kings Parkway.  The site has frontage on Route 46, Roxbury Avenue and Kings Parkway.  It also has split zoning.  A portion of the site oriented towards Route 46 is zoned B-2 and the rear portion of the site is zoned LI/OR. 
7. The site is improved with a vacant commercial building.  This site, as noted, was formerly occupied by the Trebour Motorcycle Dealership.  It was previously the site of the Dawson Marina Building.   As noted by the Township Planner, the subject property exhibits numerous pre-existing non-conforming conditions. 
8. The applicant seeks “D” variance and major preliminary site plan approval to convert the subject property for use as a service facility in conjunction with the Towne Toyota sales and service center located to the west of the subject site at the intersection of Route 46 and Arlington Avenue.
9. The existing roof would be raised approximately six to seven feet to provide more room to operate and install 11 automotive lifts.  The building footprint would remain the same.  The façade treatment would be enhanced and the rooftop mechanical equipment would be screened.  In addition, the applicant was proposing to improve this “partially improved” portion of Kings Parkway between Arlington Avenue and Roxbury Avenue to a 22 foot wide two-way paved roadway with drainage improvements.
10. It was noted that the operations plan would require the customer vehicles to be dropped off at the dealership building and then be driven to and from the service center by employees of Towne Toyota via Kings Parkway.  This proposed service center would be essentially an extension of the existing dealership.
11. As noted, the application is under the jurisdiction of the Zoning Board as a pre-existing non-conforming motor vehicle sales/service establishment that would be converted to a vehicular service station which is a conditional use in the zone.  As the proposal deviates from the required conditional standards, a “D3”variance is required.  Additionally, a “D2” variance is required as the floor area ratio has been increased and is non-conforming.
12. To the immediate west of the applicant’s property, on the opposite side of Roxbury Avenue and fronting on Route 46, is Muldoon’s Restaurant which is zoned B-2.  To the north, across Kings Parkway, is a single family dwelling zoned PO/R.  Adjoining the property to the northeast is a dwelling located in the LI/OR zone and to the southeast is a car wash zoned B-2 and LI/OR.  On the eastern side of Kings Parkway are two parcels owned by Towne Toyota which are used for vehicle storage.  There are also two single family lots zoned PO/R.  On the west side of the road are Cliff’s Ice Cream, a commercial building, and the aforementioned Muldoon’s Restaurant, all located and zoned 
B-2.
13. At the April 11, 2016 public hearing, the applicant presented three witnesses.  The first witness was a long time general manager and principal of Towne Toyota, Susan Brauer.  Ms. Brauer testified as to her vision for the use of the subject site.  Same would be an auxiliary service center and storage area for vehicles being serviced.  There would be no other vehicles stored or customers on-site.   The hours of operation would be 7:00 AM to 6:00 PM Monday through Friday and 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM on Saturdays.  The only deliveries, to the site, would almost always be parts deliveries and typically would be once a day by a vehicle no larger than a box truck.  The parking spaces on-site would be only utilized by vehicles waiting for repair.  She referred to exhibit A-1 which was an aerial photo showing proposed improvements through 4/11/16.  She also noted exhibit A-2 showing existing conditions.  She stated that no body work would be done on-site and that her facility does not do any body work.
14. The applicant’s next witness was David Armstrong to discuss implementing the construction of the proposed facility.  Mr. Armstrong noted that his firm (Armstrong Construction Services) specialized in redoing and retrofitting existing automotive dealerships and Toyota franchises in particular.  He presented the following exhibits:
a.  A-3, EX-01 building – masonry painted brick 
b. A-4, R100 proposed building 
c. A-5, A102, roof plan
d. A-6, A103, all elevations
e. A-7, A104, cross sections
f. A-8, A101, general floor plan
15. He noted the existing structure was disjointed and had apparently consisted of add-ons and a hodgepodge of different conflicting roof elevations.  The new structure would be a more harmonious and efficient building.  The rooftop equipment would be screened and the roof would be sloped to the rear to effectively capture and direct stormwater.  
16. The applicant’s final witness on April 11th was Marc Walker, the project engineer.  Mr. Walker went over the drawings.  He noted the applicant was proposing to remove the paved area in front of the building and take appropriate steps to eliminate the parking.  This area would also be curbed along Route 46 to eliminate site access.  There would be a slight reduction in the front yard of two feet, but same was only in the area of the architectural parapets as testified to by Mr. Armstrong.  Impervious coverage would be 82.1%; the floor area ratio would be increased from 0.39% to 0.42%.  He noted there would be 23 parking spaces for vehicles to be serviced on the site.  Kings Parkway would be improved to a 22 foot paved width with a stormwater management system.  A portion of Kings Parkway would be 24 feet wide and curbed in the areas where the stormwater inlets are constructed.  The applicant would implement the planting of shade trees and there would be no parking on Kings Parkway.
17. At the conclusion of Mr. Walker’s testimony, the matter was adjourned to a future public hearing.       
18.  The matter was continued to the May 9, 2016 public hearing.
19. Daniel Benkendorf, Esquire substituted for Ronald Heymann on behalf of the applicant.  
20. Prior to the meeting, the Board received revised drawings dated April 28, 2016 that signaled a major change in the application.   Same was noted on a May 6, 2016 report submitted by the Township Planner, Russell Stern.  
21. Applicant would now require relief from the following design waiver:
a. Design waiver is necessary from Section 13-8.608A as the applicant requests relief from providing curbing along Kings Parkway.   
22.  The applicant provided engineering testimony from Kevin Robine, PE, an associate with the Dykstra Walker firm.  Mr. Robine stated the applicant was willing to improve Kings Parkway, but not willing to install curbing.  Mr. Robine stated that he did not believe that curbing was appropriate since the existing condition and elevation of the road was such that the installation of curbs would create a negative drainage situation.  
23. Both Mr. Kobylarz and Mr. Stern, on behalf of the Board and Township, indicated that they could not support any design waiver eliminating curbing along Kings Parkway.   After some discussion and a brief recess, the attorney for the applicant indicated that the applicant wanted to proceed and modify the plans by eliminating any improvement to Kings Parkway.
24. Since it could not be determined what impact modification of the plan might have (additional variances or other relief requiring additional notice), the matter was adjourned to the June 13, 2016 meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment.  The applicant also requested a meeting with the professional staff in the interim.  Counsel for the applicant stipulated to an extension of time for the Board’s decision making process until July 31, 2016.
25. The last public hearing was conducted on June 13, 2016.
26. The applicant called two witnesses.  The first witness was Thomas Graham, the applicant’s professional engineer.  Mr. Graham reviewed his plans which were revised to June 2, 2016.  Much of his testimony centered around the applicant’s proposal regarding the improvement of Kings Parkway.  He conceded the proposal was short of the standards for municipal streets in Roxbury Township.  He stated his proposal did, in his opinion, adequately improve Kings Parkway.  He stated that same was a vast improvement over the existing road conditions and that there were ways of improving the street short of full curbs and full right-of-way width.  During his testimony it was clarified that, of the 23 parking spaces at the new facility, 10 could be utilized on an overnight basis.  (All of the spaces relate to vehicles worked on at the new facility.)
27. The applicant’s final witness was its professional planner, P. David Zimmerman.  Mr. Zimmerman reviewed the deviations from the zone plan.  He identified an exhibit marked A-9 consisting of 6 photos showing existing conditions.  He noted the limitations of the existing building and its proximity to Route 46 with other infrastructure impediments made its utilization somewhat limited.  He noted and opined the existing proposed use is a unique situation that would give rise to the grant of a use variance.  The site would essentially function as an adjunct facility of the nearby Towne Toyota automobile dealership.  In addition, there would be improvements to Kings Parkway and the impacts of the utilization by Towne Toyota would be appropriate for the site.  The site plan process provided an opportunity for some aesthetic enhancements and the elimination of parking in the front yard adjacent to Route 46 and the motorcycle spaces along Roxbury Avenue.  Mr. Zimmerman reviewed the deviations and the context of the Coventry Square case.  He opined that, at the end of the day, both the “D3” and “D4” variances were appropriate to grant and not inconsistent with the Township Master Plan.  In particular, he reviewed the 2009 re-examination of the Master Plan.  He noted same encouraged the re-utilization and re-adaptation of existing sites.  He noted the increased floor area ratio was primarily due to covering and imposing an open area.  There would be no de facto intensification of use.  The servicing of motor vehicles was particularly appropriate in the context of the subject facility becoming a key component of the operations of the Towne Toyota automotive dealership.  He stated the impact of this use would not be any more intensive than a totally conforming use.  He noted the prior operation was a motorcycle dealership which contained similar elements of the subject proposal.  In terms of the various design waivers, he noted this was a low intensity use.  Customers would not be visiting the facility.
28. There was a vigorous discussion, at several points, during the meeting, as to the level of Board involvement in dealing with the improvement of a municipal street.  At the end of the hearing, it was determined the best course of action was to defer that issue to the Governing Body.
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. The Board finds the testimony of the applicant’s professionals to be credible and competent.  In particular, the Board finds the testimony concerning the basis for the grant of the “D” variances and other relief presented by the applicant’s planner to be a compelling argument for the proposed relief.  The site is truly uniquely and peculiarly suited for its use as an adjunct facility of the car dealership.  The testimony provided by the owner, Susan Brauer, is also critical in analyzing the application.  There have been significant changes in the automotive industry since the Toyota dealership came into existence some 3+ decades ago.  The number of car dealerships has decreased while simultaneously the requirement for on-site storage of inventory and complete service facilities has increased in a great magnitude.  The existing Towne Toyota dealership site has been re-developed on several occasions.  The availability of the former Trebour Motorcycle site was an ideal solution to the increased need to free up space on the main site by moving the service operation to the proposed adjunct facility.  As noted by Mr. Zimmerman, the end result would be a re-adaptive re-utilization of an existing facility.  It would also provide the benefit of enhancing the Towne Toyota automotive dealership.  In this regard, the Board finds the testimony of Susan Brauer, as to the need of the dealership to improve the existing condition, a critical factor in this case.  That alone would not be the basis for the grant of a variance, but the availability of this particular site “closes the loop” in terms of the synergy of the two sites.
2. Over the years, there has been a certain degree of tension between the Toyota dealership and the residential uses located to the north of the Toyota dealership (and likewise to the north of the other commercial uses including the proposed service facility fronting on Route 46 westbound).  In this particular case, there were several neighbors living in residences both on Kings Parkway and other associated neighborhood roadways near the site.  The existing roadway system is marginal and Kings Parkway, itself, apparently, suffers from periodic flooding and a very informal, at best, cartway.  It is clear that, as this application goes forward, the existing condition will be significantly improved.  It is also clear the existing commercial uses fronting on the highway are going to continue.  The proximity to the residential zone being only a block in from the highway, will always create a degree of tension between the uses.  As the property and the area are further developed, this will continue to be an issue that needs to be carefully monitored.
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 13th day of June, 2016 that the approval of the within application be granted, subject to however, the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Subject to the review and/or approval of all other governmental agencies with joint and/or concurrent jurisdiction over the within application.
3. The following is prohibited:
a. Vehicular bodywork and painting.
b. Truck repairs on vehicles over 10,000 pounds
c. Storage of more than ten (10) vehicles in overnight outdoor storage
d. Outdoor repairs
e. Outdoor storage of parts or partially dismantled motor vehicles
f. Outdoor oil drainage pits or outdoor hydraulic lifts
g. Seasonal service signs
h. Transport of vehicles to the site by tow trucks
i. Customers at the service facility. Customers shall be directed to report to the dealership building to drop off their vehicles for servicing.

4. Applicant shall provide aesthetic trash receptacles at the main building entrances. 
5. There shall be no outdoor display of vehicles.
6. Commercial repair work or sales of any kind are prohibited within all off-street parking areas.
7. The Board grants no waivers for the development of Kings Parkway.  (The Board recognizes that the applicants proposed cartway of 22-24 feet would be appropriate under the circumstances – but the relief required by the applicant can only be granted by the Governing Body; the Board desired curbs and had no issue with the absence of sidewalks due to minimal amount of anticipated pedestrian activity).
8. Applicant shall be responsible to maintain Kings Parkway and keep it free and clear of ice until its acceptance by the Governing Body.
9. Applicant shall be responsible for a snow removal bond, section 13-4.5B.
10. Access to the existing homes shall be maintained during construction.
11. “No Parking” signs shall be posted along Kings Highway and a “No Outlet” sign at the Roxbury Avenue / Kings Parkway intersection.
12. Applicant shall remove the “Gravel Roadway” note on the Kings Parkway Reconstruction Plans as the roadway will be paved.
13. Applicant shall provide four-way street signs at Kings Parkway/Roxbury Avenue and Kings Parkway/Arlington Avenue intersections.
14. Inlets and trench drains along Roxbury Avenue and the yard drain at the northeast property corner shall be inspected and cleaned/repaired. All grates shall be replaced with bicycle safe grates and curb pieces shall be replaced with environmentally friendly ones. Grates shall be reset and asphalt repaired around the inlets as necessary.
15. Applicant shall re-paint all parking spaces and pavement arrows – hairpin striping is required.
16. Applicant shall provide drawing number A-108 as it is identified on the architectural drawing cover sheet.
17. Applicant shall remove “Minor Site” plan on sheet 1, Notes and References and specify “Preliminary Major Site Plan”.
18. Property shall be identified as Lot 43 on all engineering drawings.
19. Applicant shall repair the existing trash enclosure gate.
20. Applicant shall provide conforming wall lights.
21. Applicant shall install the “IM” shrub mass located along Roxbury Avenue building wall between the new entry door and trash enclosure.
22. Applicant shall fill in with additional plants at the Route 46/Roxbury Avenue intersection.
23. Applicant shall remove a tree stump and vegetative waste located between the applicant’s parking and Kings Parkway.
24. Applicant shall connect the downspout to the drain located by the loading area.
25. Applicant shall remove tire racks from the exterior of the site. 
26. Drawings shall note that all new electric, telephone and cable television lines shall be installed underground.
27. Any noise making instruments such as amplifier, loud speakers, radios or similar devices which are situated to be heard outside are prohibited.
28. Applicant shall obtain authorization by the Governing Body if additional sewer capacity allocation is needed. 
29. Applicant shall pay their fair share of off-tract and off-site improvements as determined by the Township Engineer.
30. Applicant shall pay a mandatory development fee in accordance with Section 13-7.829.
31. The Kings Parkway improvements shall be part of a Developer’s Agreement to be approved by the Township Council.
32. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the service center, the road improvements shall be formally accepted by the Township, a two (2) year maintenance bond and an as-built survey shall be provided.
33. Parking area associated with the new facility shall have no more than ten (10) vehicles awaiting service to be parked overnight.   All employee parking shall be off-site as proposed by the applicant.
34. Landscape Plan, including street trees shall be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner. 
35. The Route 46 parking spaces and curbs should be removed. The area shall be landscaped and curbed along the highway.
36. Grading and drainage shall be approved by the Board Engineer.
37. The motorcycle parking spaces along Roxbury Avenue shall be removed and the area landscaped.
38. As applicable, NJDOT approval shall be obtained
39.  A horizontal roof / parapet line is to be provided.
40. Drawings shall note an EIFIS surface over the existing brick façade.
41. Windows facing Route 46 and Roxbury Avenue will have an opaque treatment. Note drawings accordingly.
42. The doorway facing Route 46 shall only be used for egress.
43. The building façade drawings shall be updated with the current architectural proposal.
44. Engineering & Architectural drawings shall note that rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened in accordance with Section 13-8.706A. Note any satellite dish is to be depicted and screened.
45. Floor area ratio calculations shall be corrected and provided on sheet one of the plans.
46. The facilities roof drains shall be connected to the existing storm sewer system on Roxbury Avenue.
47. The trench drain near the rear of the building off Roxbury Avenue and the broken portion of the adjoining concrete apron shall be repaired.
48. The existing yard drain at the northwesterly corner of the property shall be inspected and cleaned of all debris and sediment around and within the structure. A maintenance plan for this yard drain shall be provided.
49. An additional yard drain/drywell structure shall be installed in the low point along the edge of pavement on Kings Parkway at the northwesterly property corner. This structure shall also be connected via pipe to the on-site yard drain. A detail shall be provided.
50. A calculation confirming the proposed water and sewer usage for the proposed facility shall be provided.
51. A street light shall be provided on the relocated pole at the Arlington Avenue intersection in accordance with Section 13-8.707.
52.  The northerly side of Kings Parkway contains concrete, trash debris and boulders which shall be removed.
53. Existing sidewalk area on Arlington Avenue toward the adjoining overflow vehicle parking area contains loose stone/gravel and debris, this shall be cleaned.
54. Stop signs shall be provided on Kings Parkway at both intersections.
55. A profile shall be provided of the proposed storm sewer system.
56.  A standard type “B” inlet in lieu of type “D” shall be specified.
57. Roadway stationing with labeling shall be provided on sheet 4 of 7 to match the road profile.
58. An ADA compliant ramp and sidewalk detail shall be provided on the plans. 
Mr. Schmidt made a motion to approve and memorialize this resolution will all the stipulations on record, Mr. Klein seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; 
Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes.

ZBA-16-013 VAN NESS, Variance relief for property located at 26 Justine Place, Succasunna, Block 1607, Lot 7 in a R-3 zone.
In the matter of Kay Van Ness
Case No. ZBA-16-013
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
    	                                       Approved:   July 11, 2016
	                                    Memorialized:  August 8, 2016

	             WHEREAS, Kay Van Ness has applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to construct a modest addition (bow window, gables/soffit) requiring front yard setback relief for premises located at 26 Justine Place and known as Block 1607, Lot7on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-3” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.1301D4 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:
1. The applicant is the owner and occupant of the single-family home on site.
2. The applicants were proposing to construct a bow window in the front of the house along with a gable and soffit above the window.  
3. The applicant’s builder, Donald Dyrness, testified at the public hearing.  Mr. Dryness presented A-1, an exhibit depicting the area in question.  As noted, the R-3 zone requires a front yard setback of 35’, the existing setback is 27.95’ and the proposed setback would drop to 25.45’.  As noted by Mr. Dyrness, it is only a small portion of the property (bow window and gable and soffit) that are actually extending into the front yard.
4. Applicant received a letter of denial dated May 24, 2016 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:
1. This is a de minimis variance.  Intrusion into the front yard is minimal.  It is only a window projection and a gable projection.  There is absolutely no negative impact.  The aesthetic improvement, of the home, afforded by the grant of this variance, clearly offsets whatever negative impact (in this case, a technical variance in many respects) there might be.
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 11th day of July, 2016 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:
1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Addition to be sized and located as depicted on the plans attached to the application.  Setback to no less than 25.45’, as proposed.
3. Applicant to obtain all necessary permits.
Ms. Robortaccio made a motion to approve and memorialize this resolution, Mr. Schmidt seconded.
Roll call:  Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; 
Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes.







ZBA-16-014 CARAS, Variance relief for property located at 219 Kingsland Road, Landing, 
Block 11002, Lot 30 in a R-3 zone.
In the matter of G. Ronald Caras & Donna L. Caras
Case No. ZBA-16-014
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
	                             Approved:   July 11, 2016
                                                                        	          Memorialized:   August 8, 2016

	               WHEREAS, G. Ronald Caras & Donna L. Caras have applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to enlarge an existing deck and construct a wrought iron fence requiring relief from the lake buffer regulations (a “C” variance) for premises located at 219 Kingsland Road and known as Block 11002, Lot 30 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-3” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.819 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and

              WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:

1. The applicants are the owners and occupants of the single-family home on site.
2. The applicant’s home is a lakefront home.  As such, it is subject to Section 13-7.819 stream, lake and pond buffers.  The existing setback to the lake is 27 feet; 50 feet is required.  The applicant’s proposal would leave the setback to the deck area 27 feet.  The applicant was also implementing an open black wrought iron fence along the side yards of the property down to the water’s edge, which also requires relief.
3. Applicants received a letter of denial dated October 26, 2015 updated March 30, 2016 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.
4. The applicant stated the deck extension would be 7’x18’ – same was depicted on the plans.  They also presented an exhibit marked A-1 showing the type of fence that was installed (open wrought iron fence).  The applicant stated the proximity to the other homes created a need to define the extent of the applicant’s property.  The proposed deck extension merely reconfigured the applicant’s lakeside entertaining area and made same more efficient.
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:

1.  The Board finds the applicant’s proposal to be de minimis under the circumstances.  The increase in size of the deck does not materially exacerbate the existing condition.  At the same time, it affords the property a better utilization of space of the home and the lake.  The addition of the open wrought iron fence is also a minimal deviation from the zoning ordinance.  Neither the fence nor the deck expansion will have a material impact of the proximity to the lake.
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 11th day of July, 2016 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Deck and fence to be sized and located as depicted on the plans submitted with the application.  Setback for deck to be no less than 27 feet, as proposed.
3. Wrought iron fence shall at all times be kept open.  Applicant shall be under continuing obligation to ensure that the fence is maintained properly at all times.
4. Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits.
5. Deck to remain open and unclosed.
Mr. D’Amato made a motion to approve and memorialize this resolution, Ms. Dargel seconded.
Roll call: Mr. D’Amato, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes.

ZBA-16-015  XTREME VOLLEYBALL , Variance relief for property located at 112-116 Hillcrest Avenue, Ledgewood, Block  8602, Lot 14.01 in an LI-OR zone. 
In the matter of Mark & Allison Hayward/Xtreme Volleyball
Case No. ZBA-16-015
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
	                                            Approved:  July 11, 2016
                                                                                    	      Memorialized:  August 8, 2016

	            WHEREAS, Mark & Allison Hayward/Xtreme Volleyball have applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to obtain a use variance so as to permit a recreational facility (volleyball club) to rent space at premises located at 112-116 Hillcrest Avenue and known as Block 8602, Lot 14.01 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “LI/OR” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.3401A of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and
	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:

1. Ronald Heymann, Esquire represented the applicant.
2. The applicant is a limited liability company and a proposed tenant at the subject premises.  
3. The applicant was proposing to occupy Units 112, 114, and 116 of the subject premises for a recreational use; specifically, the instruction of students and players in the sport of volleyball.  There would be instructors and employees on-site, one full size volleyball court, and several spaces (designated offices on the plan) that would also serve as a lounge area, waiting area, and storage room.  
4. Applicant received a letter of denial dated June 8, 2016 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.
5. As noted by the Zoning Officer, volleyball use is not permitted.  Permitted uses in the LI/OR Zone are offices, research facilities, manufacturing limited to assembly of finished components, packaging of finished products, fabrication of clothing and apparel, mini-warehousing/self-storage facilities, childcare centers, essential services.
6. The Board notes that the site is the subject of a very similar application in 2006.  In that instance, a dance studio was located in essentially the same space for which a use variance was granted by the Board (Case No. BA-24-06 memorialized June 12, 2006).  
7. Barbara Hyman one of the principals of Kenbar Properties, LLC (the owner of the subject property) testified that the dance studio use had worked well.  She stated the economy and a poor business plan, ultimately, resulted in the demise of the dance studio.  She opined that, based upon prior experience, she saw no reason why this proposed recreational use could not function, without any incident, at the subject premises. 
8. Mark Hayward provided testimony on behalf of Xtreme Volleyball.  Mr. Hayward noted the proposed volleyball club would be essentially a 3:00 PM to 10:00 PM operation.  There would be approximately 12 students or employees at the site.  Typical class or instruction time period would be two (2) hours.  He noted there was ample parking on-site.  He further noted the building, itself, was a clear span building and thus, perfect for this type of recreational use.  He noted there was an existing site plan in effect and presented an interior floor plan that designated how the space would be utilized.
	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:

1. The Board takes notice of the 2006 variance.  The conclusions reached by the 2006 Zoning Board remain valid and cogent.  The applicant’s proposed use is a nitch type use.  It is clear that any zoning ordinance cannot cover every potential type of use.  It is also clear that commercial spaces, such as this one, have regularly been utilized as facilities for wrestling clubs, baseball batting instruction, weight lifting, volleyball, and other recreational activities.  There is every reason to expect the proposed use to have little or no impact on the zone plan and zone scheme. 
		NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 11th day of July, 2016 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Applicant is to obtain all appropriate construction permits.  The interior shall be laid out as depicted on the plans submitted with the application.
3. Applicant’s closing time shall be 10:00 PM as testified during the public hearing. 

Mr. D’Amato made a motion to approve and memorialize this resolution with all the stipulations on record, Mr. Klein seconded.
Roll call: Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; 
Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes.


ZBA-16-019 CIUBA, Variance relief for property located at 3 Helen Street, Succasunna, Block 1606, Lot 12 in an R-3 zone. 
In the matter of Joseph Ciuba 
Case No. ZBA-16-019
RESOLUTION OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
RESOLUTION
	                              Approved:   July 11, 2016
                                                                             	      Memorialized:   August 8, 2016

	               WHEREAS, Joseph Ciuba has applied to the Board of Adjustment, Township of Roxbury for permission to construct a deck requiring dimensional variance relief for premises located at 3 Helen Street and known as Block 1606, Lot 12 on the Tax Map of the Township of Roxbury which premises are in a “R-3” Zone; said proposal required relief from Section 13-7.1301D5 of the Roxbury Township Land Use Ordinance; and

	WHEREAS, the Board, after carefully considering the evidence presented by the applicant and having conducted a public hearing has made the following factual findings:

1. The applicant is the owner and occupant of the single-family home on site.
2. The applicant was proposing to construct a rear yard deck.  The location of the proposed deck was depicted on a plot plan attached to the application.  The proposed deck is 21’x16’.  Because the applicant’s property is irregularly shaped, the deck, at its closest point, would be at 27’ to the rear yard setback whereas, 35’ is required.  Thus, it was the shape of the property and the location of the existing infrastructure that prompts the need for the variance relief.  
3. Applicant received a letter of denial dated June 17, 2016 from Patricia Fischer, the Zoning Officer.

	WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the relief requested by the applicant can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the Zone Plan and Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Roxbury for the following reasons:

1. The Board finds the shape of the property and the location of the existing infrastructure to be classic hardships under the Municipal Land Use Law.
2. The grant of relief, for this deck, is de minimis under the circumstances.  The deck will only be several feet off the ground and only a small portion is at the 27’ dimension.  These types of decks are ubiquitous in Roxbury Township.  It should have no significant impact on the zone plan and zone scheme. 
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the Township Roxbury on the 11th day of July, 2016 that the approval of the within application be granted subject, however, to the following conditions:

1. Payment of all fees, sureties, and escrows required by ordinance.
2. Deck to be sized and located as depicted on the drawings submitted with the application.  Rear yard setback to be no less than 27’, at the closest point, to the deck.
3. Deck to remain open and uncovered.
Ms. Robortaccio made a motion to approve and memorialize this resolution, Ms. Dargel seconded.
Roll call: Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Furey, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fior, yes.


APPLICATIONS:
ZBA-16-020 UTTER, Variance relief for property located at 44 Mapledale Avenue, Succasunna, 
Block 3709, Lot 3 in an R-3 zone.
Brian Utter , 44 Mapledale Avenue, Succasunna, applicant is requesting permission to place a pre-built 12’ X 8’ utility shed in the rear of  his property for storage of lawn equipment . The rear of the property borders the Roxbury High School parking lot. Mr. Utter plans to plant some shrubbery to minimize being able to see the shed. Mr. D’Amato questioned if there were any runoff issues in the area
Mr. Utter stated that there were no issues with rain water runoff.

Open to the Public:
No one stepped forward
Closed to the Public.

Mr. D’Amato made a motion to approve this application, Mr. Schmidt seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Klein, yes;
Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Overman, yes.
  


ZBA-12-031 POLICASTRO, D-2 Variance / Site Plan for property located at 36 Berkshire Valley Road, Kenvil, Block 6802, Lot 9 in an OS zone. Applicant requested to be carried to Monday, September 12, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-15-008  HAMILTON/VITO TREE, Site Plan & Variance relief for property located at 243 Berkshire Valley  Road, Wharton, Block 12501, Lot 3 in an 0S zone.
Mr. Charles Lang, Attorney for the applicant; Mr. Vito Scarvaglione, owner & operator of Vito Tree Care were previously sworn in and remain under oath; 
Mr. Lang presented Exhibit A-66 a copy of an investigation/complaint from NJDEP, Incident ID #495223 dated: November 22, 2013
Whereas the property owner had allegedly expanded a construction /contractor’s yard in the direction of Fresh Water Wetlands, allegedly on or near State owned land. And whereas based on the findings by David Sumba (NJDEP Employee) this could not be substantiated.
*Mr. Schmidt questioned the Incident Report - would like back up documentation for the incident.
There was discussion as to the incident report and action comments from David Sumba, Armand Perez and Michael Flora of the NJDEP dated: September 26, 2013 thru November 22, 2013.
Mr. Overman questioned the original resolution approval for the property from 1981; and asked Mr. Scarvaglione if anything is being done differently on the property today then what was permitted in 1981.
Mr. Scarvaglione stated exactly what was permitted (the same use) only better, cleaner and within the boundary limits.  
Mr. Lang stated that Mr. Scarvaglione is not interested in expanding the wood processing operations on the property and the equipment being used is very productive and efficient.  
Mr. Stern stated that as shown on the Site Plan there has been much encroachment on the adjoining properties thru the years.
Mr. Lang stated that much of the property is being remediated, Mr. Scarvaglione has had the property surveyed for the record and has marked the property so that fences may be installed.
Mr. Stern stated for the record that the wood processing operation has been on-going up until the present time.  In 2014 the Zoning Officer issued summonses to the prior owner Mrs. Hamilton for posting signs, “Wood for Sale”. 
There was more discussion as to the reason this application (a pre-existing wood processing business) is before the Board; when the Hamiltion’s (wood processing) business began at this site in 1981 the Board approved the use and requested a Site Plan, which was never presented to the Board. Now the property has changed ownership, Vito Tree Care purchased the property (from Hamilton) and requested a change of tenancy; the zoning office requested a Site Plan be submitted. The reason for this application to come before this Board is the use variance that was granted in 1981 for a tree removal operation. 

Mr. Lang submitted Exhibit A-67 a letter from the State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Division of Parks and Forestry; dated: February 6, 1981, to Mr. Hamiliton (Tree Masters)
The letter stated that the NJDEP had visited the firewood processing yard in Wharton and stated that it is quite commendable in a number of ways; one being the utilization and marketing of forest products in the State.

Mr. Lang stated the nature of this business is there are several different types and qualities of wood; most of Mr. Scarvaglione’s customers are high end restaurants many in New York City and also residential customers. Because of the many different types of wood and the need for the wood to be seasoned it’s cut to size and stocked in piles to be easily accessible. 
There was discussion as to how the firewood is delivered to customers being there is no retail on the property. There was more discussion as to the Company Trucks/Vehicles that will be on site.



There was discussion as to diseased, bug infested wood; how it is handled, the protection and safeguards that the State takes and/or uses to keep everyone safe and bug disease free. 

Mr. Fredick Voss, P.E., P.L.S., GTS Consultants, Inc. was sworn in previously and remains under oath.
In review of the most recent Minor Site Plan (two pages) for Vito Tree Care with the latest revision date: 07/28/2016, there are no changes to page one. Page two shows minimum distance equipment needs to operate from a receiving property line in order to meet the 65dB (A) daytime noise regulation. The grinder is the loudest piece of equipment nearest neighboring property line for noise. All wood splitting will be kept furthest away from any neighboring property and will be used no more than four times a year as per state regulation. The lines are marked on page two of the site plan as shown. The wood processing, log splitting and grinding operation area is identified beyond the 555’ demarcation line with the post & cable set to show the approximate limit of the existing operations with no parking or storage under the power lines. It is anticipated that approximately 20 vehicles per day will enter / exit the site on a day of full operation. The trash enclosure has been eliminated.  Exhibit A-68 is information on the equipment used in the wood processing business along with a list of the equipment noise decibels (12 pages).
There was discussion on the sound reports and questions as to 555ft distance being acceptable.
Mr. D’Amato asked how far back the wood processing equipment/machinery is from the roadway.
Mr. Voss stated approximately 1,300 feet. The wetlands are 100ft outside the property line. And as shown the applicant is reducing the impervious coverage. Exhibit A-69 letter from Matthew T. Murello, of Lewis S. Goodfriend, Consulting Engineers in Acoustic, in reference to the acoustical evaluation of the potential sound levels due to the equipment that is proposed to operate the site (dated: July 19, 2016).  The purpose of this evaluation was to calculate the sound levels due to the operation of the proposed firewood processing equipment on the property and compare those results to the daytime A-weight sound level requirement of 65 dB (A). There was discussion on the potential equipment to be used on this site and the hours of operation in which the equipment would be used. There is a horizontal grinder on the property which the state permits to be used (4) four times a year.  Mr. Overman questioned the hours of operation,
Mr. Scarvaglione stated whatever the town ordinance allows.

In review of Mr. Sterns report updated August 4, 2016:
Mr. Stern stated the applicant (Vito Tree Care) will use this property in concert with their other sites in New Jersey to re-purpose wood from land clearing jobs into reusable resources such as firewood for both their commercial and residential customers. Such product will be delivered by company vehicles to said customers. No retail sales activity is proposed. The site has very limited improvements and designates specific areas for activity involved in firewood processing, such as; wood chip & mulch processing, log storage, newly processed firewood, aged firewood, seasoned firewood, temporary trailer parking, truck turn around area, employee parking, processing equipment storage area, truck and trailer staging / parking area. Processed, aged and seasoned firewood storage/stacking occur in a rotating process; the oldest wood is stored in sea containers and distributed to customers.  The property has undergone significant clean-up over the past year.
1.1 Minor completeness waivers are requested. This is a Minor Site Plan
1.2 All owners have been notified in reference to this meeting.
1.3 Wood processing was granted in 1981, approval runs with the land/requesting minor site plan approval.
1.4 A development plan for less than 600 sq ft of floor area and less than 1,000 sq ft of impervious surface, provided that the site plan does not involve planned development.
1.5 Resolution will require Highlands’s approval or exemption by the NJDEP.
1.6 State exemptions and / or approvals will be required to operate the facility due to the proximity to wetlands and Stephens Brook. This was discussed at the last hearing.
1.7 If the site requires inclusion within the Morris County Solid Waste Management Plan, Township Council action will be required. Trash will be removed from the site by the owner (Vito Tree).

General:
2.1 All revisions have been addressed, no land clearing to be done on the site.
2.2 There will be (2) two, possibly (3) three employees on site.
2.3 The types of vehicles on the site will include; logging truck, John Deere tractor, John Deere skidder, Wheel loader, Dump Truck. All military equipment has been removed from the property.
2.4 Wood chipping only occurs for tree stumps.
2.5 Wood chipping is exempt from state regulations (under 7,500 cy)
2.6 There will be no tub grinder; the horizontal grinder is more efficient with less noise.	
2.7 Normal hours of operation that the Township allows, more specific Monday-Friday 8:00am-6:00pm; Saturday- 8:00am to 2:00pm No processing on weekends. Sundays will only be for customer pick up and clean up.
2.8 Will comply with all state and local noise ordinances / regulations.
2.9 Normal height for log /firewood piles is 12 feet.
2.10  As stated by the Township Fire Official storage shall not be permitted under or within 25ft of any power lines.
2.11 Agree
2.12   Sea containers are used as part of the processing operation for wood storage, the maximum will be (10) ten containers on site.
2.13  Agree
2.14  No storage container will be allowed south of the northerly NJ Power & Light easement line.
2.15  The cabin use is a comfort station for employee working on site.
2.16  The interior toilet will be used and if inoperable, a portable Toilet located adjacent to the cabin will be provided.
2.17  The green house will be relocated and used for storage of small equipment.
2.18   No more then (10) vehicles on the property.
2.19   All but one (1) military vehicle have been removed from the property.
2.20   There will be no large quantity of flammable liquid, trucks will be fueled off site, may be a few small gas cans.
2.21  Vehicle maintenance occurs off site unless a truck breaks down on the site and can’t be moved.
2.22  The gravel shown on the first set of plans has been eliminated the new plan shows the gravel employee parking at the bottom of the hill.
2.23  Agree
2.24  The waste container has been removed.
2.25  A post and cable barrier is proposed and shifted approximately 100ft to the south.
2.26   All trash will be removed within sixty days from the time of resolution being memorialized.
2.27   Visible markers are needed; physical demarcation is required by Municipal Ordinance in zones where outdoor storage is a permitted use to prevent encroachment.
2.28  No trees are being removed. Any tree removal requires a permit.
2.29  (a) No retail Sales (b) No processing of mulch (c) the on-site processing of mulch is permitted from wood products unsuitable for firewood.
2.30  Renting or leasing of the property is no permitted.
2.31  Relief is needed for the greenhouse and also the side yard set-back.
2.32  Storage containers will be located on the site plan.
2.33  One storage container will be stationed on the property any other will be rollers.
2.34  The shed is to be located near the cabin.
2.35  The trash enclosure was removed all domestic trash will be collected and taken off the site by employees.
2.36  Agree
2.37  Ten foot set back is required. 

Open to the Public:

Mr. William Davis, One Country Lane, questioned the noise levels of the operation being below (5) levels as per town ordinance and will tree removal at the site be proposed at a later date?

Mr. Scarvaglione stated noise levels will be within the Township Ordinance what are allowed and no trees will be removed from the site.

Mr. Davis questioned Mr. Scarvaglione as to the business being a trucking and storage operation.

Mr. Scarvaglione stated that it is a firewood operation.

Mr. Davis asked if a business plan has been submitted to Roxbury Township. What is the primary propose of the operation. Do you know the legal limitations proposed upon Open Space and Residential Zoning? Is Vito Tree in conformance with the legal definition of Open Space?

Mr. Lang explained that Vito Tree Care is before the Board for Site Plan approval that was approved in 1981. 
Mr. Wiener added that none of the uses that were discussed this evening are prohibited. 

Mr. Lang read a letter from the State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
dated; February 6, 1981:
Your operation is quite commendable in a number of ways. One is the role your company and others like it play in the utilization and marketing of forest products in our State. Low grad logs are quite difficult to market economically; firewood processors and dealers are an essential step in marking this type of material available to the increasing demand for firewood. The forest resource can provide a wide range of wood products on a continuous basis, but businesses which process the material making it available for market provide the critical step in the flow of products to industrial and residential markets.

Mr. Greg Williams, 251 Berkshire Valley Road stated his concern is the traffic on Berkshire Valley Road, and the number of trucks that will be coming and going. The previous owner had live stock on the property and we hear a lot of gun fire.  

Mr. Scarvaglione stated that there is another tree business and landscaping business in the area that use this roadway day and night. I have no plans for livestock and the area is State Game Land and people do use it to shoot.

Mr. Warren Weglinski, 254 Berkshire Valley Road, concern is the environmental impact to the area.
Mr. Lange stated that if NJDEP request it be done; it will be done. 

There was discussion as to what is on the property and what was on the property; the  approved resolution from 1981/ use variance ; that still being legal, if there was an appeal to this application, how that would work. If this application was to be approved Vito Tree will have to comply with all the laws regarding the decimals off site. The wet lands that downslope to the west and east of the property line. 

Closed to the Public.

*Mr. Wiener requested a break to speak to the next applicant Roxbury Mortgage in reference to time.
  *Mr. Lee Levitt, Esq., Roxbury Mortgage requested to be carried to September 12, 2016 with the hopes 
  of scheduling a Special Meeting at the end of September.

Steve Bolio, Ferriero Engineering, stated that the property is currently used for the storage, cutting and splitting of firewood. This use was permitted via Resolution from the Roxbury Township Board of Adjustment in 1981 that stipulated that no structures were to be placed on the property unless permitted by a Site Plan Approval. The only construction is relocating the green house on to the site

Open to the Public

Ms. Karen Davis, One Country Lane, handed out a three page letter to all Board members that she had written the day after the June 13, 2016 meeting. Stating her views towards Vito Tree Care, she read the entire letter word for word to the Board (a copy of the letter is in the file).  

Ms. Robortaccio stated that a variance was granted in 1981 that makes this a legal use.

Ms. Davis feels the property was used for other things and the wood processing operation has been abandoned. 

Mr. Stern explained the need for a “C” variance in this application and also all the approvals that will need to be requested from the NJDEP and Highlands.

Mr. Fiore questioned if it is the Government / Highlands Boards their core of engineers that will make the decisions because this application will be subject to approval from said agencies.

Mr. Art Dunsmore, 3 Country Lane, asks the Board to consider the dust, any fall out and the decimal recording should be tested.  

Mr. Scarvaglione explained the way the machine works for grinding. These machines will not cause any problems there is no dust and no waste. The noise decimals were submitted and will also be tested if approved. 

Mr. Rico, 5 Country Lane, requested the Board Members come out and view the property.

Ms. Robortaccio; stated that the Board Members do go out and view the property.

Mr. William Davis, One Country Lane, handed out a two page letter to all Board members (a copy of the letter is in the file) and asked that the Board consider that finding a use for the property I not a requisite. 
The inability to find a use conforming to OS and Residential Zoning is not an incumbency on the Town, Board or Residents. The 1981 Board finding cited the inability to find customary uses of the property as a reason for approval of cutting and storage.  (The whole letter was read aloud)

Mr. D’Amato questioned if processing would be done seven days a week.

Mr. Scarvaglione stated Belleville is the base of the operations and has five other facilities within Northern, New Jersey.  It is expected that ten or less vehicles or pieces of equipment will be at this location at any one time although this number could fluctuate for example if improvements were being done to one of the other yards requiring that the equipment be elsewhere.  

There was discussion on the berm and it being removed (it’s used to keep the ATV’s out), placing a breakaway chain in this location to make it much safer in this area.

Mr. Wiener stated that the conditions of approval for the resolution would be worked out by the professionals and to clarify the 1981 resolution states (1) No structures are to be placed on the property unless by an approved Site Plan (2) No vehicles are to be parked in the 40’ right of way in such a manner as to block other vehicle passage. (3) Use is limited to the storage, cutting, splitting, curing and associated activities dealing with firewood and firewood only.

Mr. Tim Thiel, 33 Gordon Road, Wharton, stated that he thinks the application is underdeveloped; the Board does not have enough information to make a conscious decision on this application. The Board should request better studies not only for the noise but also drainage and road traffic in the area. The need for concrete pads at this location, the residents worry that this area will turn into a junk yard. My opinion is that this gentleman and this Board are putting themselves to future lawsuits if this application moves forward without proper engineering and scientific studies. I will review the minutes of the 1981 meeting.

Mr. Wiener stated that the Resolution is the decision of that Board and that is the best source for dealing with this, during the course of a meeting there are lots of comments give and take / back and forth the final distinction is the Resolution.

Mr. Tim Thiel stated that he feels there needs to be more due diligence done on this matter and that more studies are needed. And believes everything can be disproved and questioned if fire prevention has been informed on this matter.

Mr. Stern stated that the Township Fire Official gave a review dated: June 9, 2016
And advised that in addition to requirements under the International Fire Code 2006 New Jersey Edition Chapter 19 (attached to review, in file) the following shall also be followed. Storage sall not be permitted under or within 25 feet of any power lines.

Mr. Tim Thiel stated he would like the Board to deeper for more information, the PVC chain to protect this area does not exist, and the residents want the berm to stay as is.

There was discussion on how the PVC chain would work. 

Mr. D’Amato questioned if anyone besides Mr. Hamilton has owned this property or used it for anything else since the Resolution in 1981.

Mr. Wiener stated that the only change in ownership is Mr. Scarvaglione whom purchased the property from Mrs. Hamilton in May of 2016. The only change on this property is the containers used to store the wood.

Mr. Thiel questioned the impervious coverage
Mr. Scarvaglione stated there will be less impervious coverage. 

There was discussion on how the reports from the professional staff are and were reviewed along with the rights of the property owner as to how this property can be used.

Mr. Davis read from the minutes of January 20, 1981 in reference to the number of trucks on the property.

Mr. Overman explained the statement of fact as to the number of trucks allowed; the decision was made and decision states the permitted uses that are on the property.

Closed to the public.
Mr. Wiener stated that a number of containers on site could have maximum allowed, the Board can set a limit as to how many containers can be on this site. 

There was discussion as to how new and how efficient Mr. Scarvaglione’s equipment is.

Mr. Wiener stated that if the Board was incline to approve this application it would be appropriate to put conditions as far as the hours of operation, the number of vehicles on site. 

Mr. Scarvaglione stated that the surrounding area is a Junk Yard (Valley Auto Wreckers), Tree Service and a landscaping business.

Mr. Lang stated that Vito Tree Care is the least invasive in the area compared to the surrounding businesses.   The reason we are here before this Board is due to a notice of violation that was issued to Mrs. Hamilton for a banner hanging from a piece of equipment on this property indicating firewood for sale, which caused him to investigate this particular property in doing so discovered there was no Site Plan that would detail everything on the site.  Mrs. Hamilton’s position was that there had been a site plan approval although it was informal and much had been waived back in 1981. Mrs. Hamilton came before the Board to state that her husband received Board Approval. No site plan could be located in any of the files. This property has been used for the past twenty plus years as a wood processing facility and no one has made any complaints. Mr. Scarvaglione has presented photo exhibits as to what this business details
A Site Plan showing what is and what will be on the property. Mr. Scarvaglione wants to work with the residents and the community to make this a better piece of property. 

Mr. Weiner state that if this application was approved it would need to have reasonable conditions that can be objectively observed in terms of hours of operation, number of employees, number of containers on site these are just of few of the things that will need to be considered to make sure that as much as possible whatever takes place on the site is within the allowed usage of this minor final site plan.  
The professional staff will need to make sure all noise levels comply with the Township ordinances.

There was more discussion on the noise levels and how the Township will oversee this operation.

Mr. Stern stated general hours and days of operation, along with the number of vehicles permitted and any restrictions will need to be stated on the resolution along with other important information needed. 
The Board needs to discuss these issues. There was more discussion:

Mr. D’Amato stated the days of operation Monday thru Friday hours of operation 7:00am -6:00pm Saturday hours 9:00am-3:00pm; Sunday and legal holidays will be limited to emergent passive activities such as loading a truck between the hours of 9:00am and 3:00pm There will be no processing operations on Saturdays, Sundays &legal holidays. The number of on-site vehicles will be limited to no more than 15 vehicles at any given time. All inutile vehicles will be removed. There will be no more than ten containers on site. Once all equipment is installed the decimal levels will be tested (within 60 sixty days).  And subject to all other governing agencies. All stipulations agreed to on record.

Mr. D’Amato made a motion to approve this application with all the stipulations agreed to on record, Mr. Schmidt seconded.
Roll call:  Mr. D’Amato, yes; Mr. Schmidt, yes; Ms. Dargel, yes; Ms. Robortaccio, yes; Mr. Klein, yes; Mr. Fiore, yes; Mr. Overman, yes.  




ZBA-15-027 LYNCH, Variance relief for property located at 505 Main Street, Landing, Block 10301, Lot 2.03 in an R-4 zone. Applicant requested to be carried to Monday, September 12, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-15-031 ROXBURY MORTGAGE, D-2 Variance / Site Plan for property located at Dell Avenue & Berkshire Valley Road, Kenvil, Block 7002, Lots 3, 4 & 5 in an R-2 zone.  Applicant requested to be carried to Monday, September 12, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-16-009 DOUGLAS FULLERTON, Variance relief for property located at 12 Chesler Terrace,  Succasunna, Block  2108, Lot 7 in an R-4 zone. Applicant requested to be carried to Thursday, October 13, 2016 with no further notice.

ZBA-16-018 SIMON, Variance relief for property located at 12 Singac Avenue, Landing, 
Block  12106, Lot 1 in an R-3 zone. Applicant requested to be carried to Monday, September 12, 2016 with no further notice.

OLD BUSINESS:
NEW BUSINESS:
2015 Annual Zoning Report
Carried to the September 12, 2016 meeting.

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:
*No discussion of any pending application.

Motion to adjourn this meeting was made at 11:15pm

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWNSHIP OF ROXBURY
Dolores Tardive, Board Secretary
August 8, 2016
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